You are a new hire at Laurel Woods Real Estate, which specializes in selling foreclosed homes via public auction. Your boss has asked you to use the following data (mortgage balance, monthly payments, payments made before default, and final auction price) on a random sample of recent sales in order to estimate what the actual auction price will be.
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.:.

a. Carry out a global test of hypothesis to verify if any of the regression coefficients are different from zero.

b. Do an individual test of the independent variables. Would you remove any of the variables?

c. If it seems one or more of the independent variables is not needed, remove it and work out the revised regression equation.

SOLUTION:
a.
The regression equation is

Auction Price = –118929 + 1.63 Loan + 2.1 Monthly Payment + 50 Payments Made

Analysis of Variance

Source
DF
SS
     MS
F
P

Regression
3

5966725,061
1988908354
39.83
0.000

Residual Error
16

798944,439
49934027

Total
19

6765669,500

The computed F is 39.83. It is much larger than the critical value 3.24. The p-value is also quite small. Thus the null hypothesis that all the regression coefficients are zero can be rejected. At least one of the multiple regression coefficients is different from zero. 
b. 
Predictor

Coef
SE Coef
 T
P

Constant
–118,929
19734
–6.03
0.000

Loan
1.6268
0.1809
8.99
0.000

Monthly Payment
2.06
14.95
0.14
0.892

Payments Made
50.3
134.9
0.37
0.714


The null hypothesis is that the coefficient is zero in each individual test. It would be rejected if t is less than –2.12 or more than 2.12. In this case the t value for the loan variable is larger than the critical value. Thus, it should not be removed. However, the monthly payment and payments made variables could be removed.

c. 
The revised regression equation is: Auction Price = –119,893 + 1.67 Loan. 
